

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LYNN ROWELL, doing business as Beaumont Greenery;
MICAH P. COOKSEY; MPC DATA AND COMMUNICATIONS,
INC.; MARK HARKEN; NXT PROPERTIES,
INC.; PAULA COOK; MONTGOMERY CHANDLER, INC.;
SHONDA TOWNSLEY; TOWNSLEY DESIGNS, L.L.C.,
Petitioners,

v.

LESLIE L. PETTIJOHN, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Office of Consumer Credit
Commissioner of the State of Texas,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD L. COFFMAN
The Coffman Law Firm
First City Building
505 Orleans Street, Suite 505
Beaumont, TX 77701
(409) 833-7700

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
RACHEL S. BLOOMEKATZ
NEIL K. SAWHNEY
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Petitioners

May 31, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presentedi
Corporate disclosure statement ii
Table of authoritiesiv
Introduction1
Opinions below.....2
Jurisdiction2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved2
Statement.....2
Reasons for granting the petition6
 I. The circuits are deeply and openly split over
 the question presented.....6
 II. The question presented is important.8
 III. The decision below is wrong.....9
Conclusion11
Appendix A Opinion of the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
(March 2, 2016)..... App. 1a
Appendix B Order granting motion to dismiss of
the United States District Court for
the Western District of Texas
(February 4, 2015) App. 25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....10

Dana’s Railroad Supply v. Attorney General of Florida,
807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2016)1, 7, 9, 10

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
808 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2015).....1, 7

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
975 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....5

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)9

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation,
986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)4

Italian Colors Restaurant v. Harris,
99 F. Supp. 3d 1199 (E.D. Cal. 2015)7

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)9

Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)1, 9

Statutes

Ga. Code § 13-1-15.....11

Minn. Stat. § 325G.05111

Tex. Fin. Code § 339.0014
Tex. Fin. Code § 339.001(a).....2, 3
Tex. Fin. Code § 339.001(b)(1).....10

Legislative materials

156 Cong. Rec. S4839 (June 10, 2010).....8
Cash Discount Act, 1981: Hearings on S. 414
Before the Senate Banking Committee, 97th
Cong. (1981)10
S. Rep. No. 97-23 (1981)10

Other authorities

Jon Hanson & Douglas Kysar, *Taking*
Behavioralism Seriously: Some Evidence of
Market Manipulation, 112 Harv. L. Rev.
1420 (1999).....2
Adam Levitin, *The Antitrust Super Bowl:*
America’s Payment Systems, No-Surcharge
Rules, and the Hidden Costs of Credit, 3
Berkeley Bus. L.J. 265 (2005).....3
Adam Levitin, *Priceless? The Economic Costs of*
Credit Card Merchant Restraints, 55 UCLA
L. Rev. 1321 (2008).....2
Note, *Free Speech After Reed v. Town of*
Gilbert, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1981 (2016)7
Scott Schuh et al., Federal Reserve Bank of
Boston, *Who Gains and Who Loses from*
Credit Card Payments? (2010).....9

Texas Office of Consumer Credit Commissioner, <i>Credit Card Surcharge Advisory Bulletin</i> (2015).....	4
Amos Tversky & Daniel Kahneman, <i>Rational Choice and the Framing of Decisions</i> , 59 J. Bus. S251 (1986).	3
